Management believes that adjusted net income and adjusted earnings per share are useful measures of performance
that can facilitate period-to-period comparisons, as they exclude items that do not necessarily arise as part of the
normal day-to-day operations of the Company and could distort the analysis of trends in business performance. The
exclusion of such items in adjusted net income and adjusted earnings per share does not, however, imply that such
items are necessarily non-recurring. These adjusted measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by
GAAP and may, therefore, not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. The reader is
advised to read all information provided in the Company’s 2010 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements, Notes
thereto and Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). The following tables provide a reconciliation of net
income and earnings per share, as reported for the three months and year ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, to the
adjusted performance measures presented herein.

Three months ended Year ended
December 31, 2010 December 31, 2010

In millions, except per share
data Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues $  2,117 $  - $  2,117 $  8,297 $  - $  8,297
Operating expenses  1,343  -  1,343  5,273  -  5,273
Operating income  774  -  774  3,024  -  3,024
Interest expense  (87)  -  (87)  (360)  -  (360)
Other income  12  -  12  212  (152)  60
Income before
income taxes  699  -  699  2,876  (152)  2,724
Income tax expense  (196)  -  (196)  (772)  21  (751)
Net income $  503 $  - $  503 $  2,104 $  (131) $  1,973

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form 6-K

23

Operating ratio 63.4% 63.4% 63.6% 63.6%
Basic earnings per
share $  1.09 $  - $  1.09 $  4.51 $  (0.28) $  4.23
Diluted earnings
per share $  1.08 $  - $  1.08 $  4.48 $  (0.28) $  4.20

11

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form 6-K

24

CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY
NON-GAAP MEASURES - unaudited

Three months ended Year ended
December 31, 2009 December 31, 2009

In millions, except per
share data Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues $  1,882 $  - $  1,882 $  7,367 $  - $  7,367
Operating expenses  1,229  -  1,229  4,961  (49)  4,912
Operating income  653  -  653  2,406  49  2,455
Interest expense  (95)  -  (95)  (412)  -  (412)
Other income  76  (69)  7  267  (226)  41
Income before income
taxes  634  (69)  565  2,261  (177)  2,084
Income tax expense  (52)  (89)  (141)  (407)  (144)  (551)
Net income $  582 $  (158) $  424 $  1,854 $  (321) $  1,533
Operating ratio 65.3% 65.3% 67.3% 66.7%
Basic earnings per
share $  1.24 $  (0.33) $  0.91 $  3.95 $  (0.68) $  3.27
Diluted earnings per
share $  1.23 $  (0.33) $  0.90 $  3.92 $  (0.68) $  3.24

Constant currency

Although CN conducts its business and reports its earnings in Canadian dollars, a large portion of revenues and
expenses is denominated in US dollars. As such, the Company’s results are affected by exchange-rate fluctuations.
Financial results at “constant currency” allow results to be viewed without the impact of fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates, thereby facilitating period-to-period comparisons in the analysis of trends in business performance.
Measures at constant currency are considered non-GAAP measures and do not have any standardized meaning
prescribed by GAAP and may, therefore, not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies.